FILED SEP 1 7 1999 NOELK DESSAINT CLERK SUPREME COURT

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF ARIZONA

In the Matter of:)	
)	
ASSIGNMENT OF JUDGE TO DOUGLAS)	Administrative Order
JUSTICE AND MUNICIPAL COURTS)	No. 99 54
)	

In accordance with the Arizona Constitution, Article 6.1 §2 and by Administrative Order 99-52, Judge Ronald J. Borane was disqualified from acting as a judge and suspended with pay on September 9, 1999. Judge Borane holds office in the Douglas Justice Court and, by agreement with the City of Douglas, in the Douglas Municipal Court. It is necessary to operation of these courts that a judge be appointed to perform the duties of these offices while Judge Borane is suspended.

The Arizona Constitution, Article 6, §3 provides the Chief Justice administrative supervisory authority over all of the courts in the state and specific authority to assign judges.

IT IS ORDERED, that Judge Sam Goodman serve as the judge of the Douglas Justice Court and the Douglas Municipal Court in place of Judge Borane until further ordered.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that Cochise County and the City of Douglas provide compensation to Judge Goodman during the period of his service in the amount and under the terms that they provide compensation to Judge Borane, including travel and other incidental expenses.

DATED this 17th day of September, 1999.

Charles E. Jones
Vice Chief Justice